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“(1) | submit that this is an effort to uphold transparency and lawful governance
in public service delivery, and does not seek to defame or malign any

individual, including the current or former Mayors, Commissioners, or
officials of the Corporation.

(2) | submit that this complaint is respectfully submitted under Section 10 of the
Tamil Nadu Local Bodies Ombudsman Act, 2014. | have raised a complaint
regarding a matter of grave concern involving the unauthorized handover of
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government property valued at approximately Rs.100 crores to Vetri Epic
Theatre. This transfer was executed without adhering to any mandatory
statutory procedures, public notifications, or transparent tender processes,
thereby raising serious concerns of corruption and abuse of power.

| bring to your kind attention a matter of serious concern regarding the
unauthorized assignment of the public asset “Muthamizh Arignar Kalaignar
Arangam” by the Thanjavur City Municipal Corporation to a private entity,
which is in gross violation of legal and procedural norms.

| submitted that my advocate issued a legal notice on 24/02/2025 to the
Thanjavur Corporation, seeking an explanation, however, to date, there has
been no response from their end. Despite my client's good faith effort to
seek a response through due legal process, more than two months have
passed without any reply from the Corporation. Furthermore, RTI queries
related to this issue have been deliberately withheld or ignored by officials,
compounding suspicion of procedural violations and administrative
misconduct.

| respectfully submit that this complaint being raised in the larger public
interest, seeking clarification and accountability concerning a grave and
alarming allegation wherein the Honourable Mayor of Thanjavur has been
accused by members of her own political party of accepting a bribe of
Rs.1 crore in connection with the unauthorized and unlawful transfer of a
Rs.100 crore public property, namely the “Muthamizh Arignar Kalaignar
Arangam” to a private entity, Vetri Epic Theatre, under the guise of the
Smart City Mission project implemented by the Corporation of Thanjavur.
This notice seeks to examine the integrity, legality, and procedural
transparency of the said transaction and the overall execution of the Smart
City Mission Project.

| submit that while it may appear that the allegation against the Honourable
Mayor and his associates stems from a single disclosure, it is imperative to
consider the gravity and substance of that allegation in the context of how
the entire project was executed. The question is not merely whether one
allegation suffices to initiate accountability, but whether that allegation, on
its face, reveals a pattern of procedural violations and abuse of public office
that warrant immediate scrutiny.

| firmly contend that the manner in which this “Rs.100 crore public property
was transferred to a private entity reflects a blatant disregard for statutory
procedures, transparency norms, and mandatory approvals. It is evident
that established legal frameworks, including tendering procedures, public
notice requirements, and council approvals, were consciously bypassed
amounting to prima facie misconduct and potential corruption.

| submit that this is not a mere procedural lapse but a deliberate subversion
of public trust. Hence, | respectfully urge the Hon’ble Ombudsman to take
cognizance of these serious and credible claims, initiate a thorough and
impartial probe, and bring the facts to light in the interest of justice and
accountability.
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| hereby raise a series of serious and legitimate questions regarding the
arbitrary and unexplained assignment of a Rs.100 crore valuable public
property to a private entity. | seek to know the exact purpose behind this
sudden transfer and demand to understand the original intent for which this
public building was constructed using tax payer funds under the Smart City
Mission (SCM) scheme. | further raised objections, questioning the legality
of the conversion under the lease agreement and | argued that the hall was
meant for public events, conferences, and government functions, not
commercial cinema operations.

| plead that if the Thanjavur Corporation intended to engage in a profit
making arrangement or a public-private partnership, then due process and
statutory obligations must have been strictly adhered to. Firstly, such a
decision should have been brought before the elected body of Corporation
Councillors. All members ought to have been formally informed, and a
resolution should have been passed after inviting and addressing any
objections or concerns raised by the councillors.

| plead that secondly, in a matter involving a public asset of such enormous
value, the Corporation has a duty to ensure public transparency. The
general public should have been notified and consulted. Any objections or
suggestions from the public should have been duly considered and
explained by the Mayor and the Commissioner in accordance with
democractic norms and good governance.

| argue that even if the Corporation decided to lease the property to a
private entity, it was incumbent upon them to issue a public tender or open
bidding process, thereby allowing all eligible and interested parties an equal
opportunity to participate. Only through such a transparent and competitive
process could the property be lawfully assigned to the most successful
bidder, based on well-defined criteria. Further, any agreement resulting
from such a process must be backed by a legally valid lease deed that
includes necessary protective clauses safeguarding the financial and public
interest of the Corporation.

| strongly assert that none of these critical steps appear to have been
followed which points to a possible misuse of public office and warrants an
immediate, independent investigation.

| submit that the root cause of the entire controversy surrounding the
conversion of “Kalaignar Arangam” into Vetri Theatre lies with the
Corporation of Thanjavur itself. The factual position is that the private
entity, Vetri Theatre management, did not voluntarily approach the
Corporation with any such proposal. Rather, the Corporation, on its own
initiative, made an offer to the private party to take over the public property
worth Rs.100 crore for commercial use. Based on this offer, the theatre
management accepted and entered into a lease agreement, which was
subsequently declared illegal and cancelled by the then Commissioner,
Mrs. Maheswari. Against this cancellation, Vetri Theatre management
approached the Hon’ble Madras High Court and secured relief, thereby
continuing to operate in the said premises.
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Now, under the public pressure, and following allegations from various
quarters including elected Councillors and members of the ruling political
party itself, the Corporation appears to be making a U-turn. It is falsely
projected to the public and media that Vetri Theatre unilaterally and
arbitrarily converted the civil building into a theatre complex, which is a
deliberate distortion of facts. The undeniable truth is that the Corporation
itself invited and enabled the private entity’s involvement — and had the
Corporation not done so, the issue would not have arisen in the first place.

It is deeply unfortunate and alarming that the Thanjavur Corporation, which
initially and voluntarily entered into the lease agreement assigning the
Rs.100 crore worth public property to a private entity Vetri Theatre for their
wrongful personal gain now seeks to escape responsibility by portraying
itself as being “in the process of cancelling” the same agreement.

The misleading and contradictory stand not only raises serious questions
about the Corporation’s intent but also appears to be a calculated move to
deceive the public and dilute accountability. It is a matter of public concern
that the same authority which formally executed the lease is now theatrically
attempting to reverse its own action, not through genuine corrective
measures, but through a public narrative crafted to deflect blame. Such
conduct indicates an apparent attempt to manage the fallout of a widely
criticized and potentially corrupt deal, rather than uphold transparency,
legality, and public interest.

| hereby raise a question: who within the Corporation made the decision to
offer this Smart City-funded, taxpayer-financed civic infrastructure to a
private entity for commercial exploitation? What was the legal and ethical
justification for such a move?

Was this decision approved through a resolution passed by the elected
Council members? Were public objections invited and addressed? Was any
public tender issued as per law?

| plead that if the lease agreement was found to be illegal and was
cancelled, has the Corporation filed a Special Leave Petition (SLP) before
the Hon'ble Supreme Court challenging the High Court's order? If not, why
has such a crucial step not been taken despite the massive public outcry
and serious questions about misuse of public property? And if an SLP has
been filed, what is the current status of the same?

| strongly allege that the entire episode was orchestrated without adherence
to legal procedure, transparency, or public interest safeguards. Millions of
rupees have now been spent by the private party on theatre alterations, and
if the lease is cancelled, what is the fate of this public asset? The damage
has already been done — and it stems solely from the original, unauthorized
and opaque decision of the Corporation to hand over a valuable public
property to a private party in violation of due process. Therefore,
accountability must begin with identifying and interrogating the persons
responsible for initiating this transfer, and a thorough investigation must be
launched to unearth the truth.
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| submit that even assuming, for argument's sake, the Corporation had
justifiable reasons to assign the Rs.100 crore worth public property to a
private entity for monetary benefit, several critical questions arise which
remain unanswered and warrant immediate scrutiny. First and foremost, |
demand full disclosure of the terms and conditions of the lease agreement
executed between the Corporation of Thanjavur and Vetri Theatre
management. What is the total tenure of the lease? What is the agreed
consideration or rental amount under this lease? Most importantly, does the
financial consideration stipulated in the agreement reflect the actual fair
market rental value for a civil infrastructure worth Rs.100 crore?

| hereby raise the question of whether any due diligence was undertaken to
assess the property’s real commercial value before entering into such an
agreement.

Was any competitive bidding process followed? Were market benchmarks
or fair rental valuations obtained from the Public Works Department or other
competent valuation authorities before finalizing the lease terms? |If not, the
lease agreement may be nothing more than disguised give away of a public
asset under the pretext of public private partnership.

| plead that in essence, if the Corporation claims this assignment was in the
public interest or for revenue generation, then it is duty-bound to
demonstrate how this agreement safeguards the financial and public
interest of the Corporation.

| allege that, based on available facts, the lease appears heavily tilted in
favour of the private entity, with no proportionate benefit accruing to the
public exchequer. Thus, a detailed investigation is necessary to examine
whether this transaction amounts to deliberate undervaluation, favouritism,
or corruption.

| demand a thorough inquiry into the structural alterations made to the
Rs.100 crore civic building constructed under the Smart City Mission, of
which approximately Rs.62 crores of public taxpayer money was spent.
After the assignment of this public asset to Vetri Theatre management, the
entire building was reportedly modified to suit the operational requirements
of a commercial theatre.

| raise serious concerns as to whether such extensive alterations were
carried out in compliance with all mandatory legal procedures, building
regulations, and public safety norms.

Did the Corporation grant proper structural modification permissions under
the relevant municipal building by laws? Was a new building plan submitted
and approved by the competent authority before initating such major
alterations?

Were fire safety clearances, structural stability certifications, and public
occupancy approvals obtained following these changes? If not, then the
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very safety of the public using the building is under threat, and the
Corporation may be complicit in risking public life for private benefit.

| insist that the Corporation clarify how it satisfied itself that the
post-alteration structure posed no harm or danger to public safety. If due
procedure was not followed, then this constitutes gross negligence, abuse
of power, and a potential criminal dereliction of duty by the authorities
involved.

| hereby demand full disclosure of the lease agreement executed between
the Corporation of Thanjavur and Vetri Theatre management, specifically
seeking clarity on the termination clauses incorporated therein.

It is imperative to understand under what conditions the Corporation is
empowered to unilaterally cancel the lease and what notice period is
stipulated for termination by either party. If the lease has been cancelled,
what is the mechanism or obligation for restoring the building to its original
condition prior to alteration?

| raise a critical concern that how will the extensive structural modifications
undertaken by the theatre management be reversed without compromising
the integrity or original utility of the civil building developed under the Smart
City Mission?

| insist that the Corporation disclose whether the lease agreement contains
adequate safeguards to protect the public interest and the Corporation’s
ownership rights over this Rs.100 crore asset.

Was any clause incorporated mandating that the lessee restore the building
to its original state upon termination or expiry of the lease? What
provisions, if any, exist for assessing damages or restoration costs?

| question whether the lease is for a short, fixed tenure or a
disproportionately long period, and whether there is a clause ensuring
annual escalation of lease rent in line with prevailing market rates or any
predetermined schedule. These are essential considerations to evaluate
whether the lease serves the public interest or unjustly enriches a private
entity at the cost of public assets.

| argue you and submit version that the allegation that Thanjavur
Corporation, under the leadership of the current Mayor, has handed over a
Rs.100 crore civic infrastructure asset — “Muthamizh Arignar Kalaignar
Arangam” — to a private party without any public tender, due process, or
transparency is not merely an administrative lapse but a potential case of
grave corruption and criminal conspiracy. What makes the situation even
more alarming is that the allegation of Rs.1 crore bribe was raised in an
official budget meeting by a member of the ruling party itself, suggesting
insider knowledge and deep internal concern over illegal practices.

| submit that such an internal accusation, made in a formal setting, cannot
be brushed off as political rivalry but rather must be treated as a prima facie
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case of abuse of power and breach of public trust. This silence of the
Corporation in response to prior legal notices and the evasion of RTI
obligations further strengthen the suspicion of collusion, administrative
concealment, and misconduct.

| plead that the property in question was developed using Rs.62 crores
under the Smart City Mission, with the express intent of serving as a public
cultural centre not a commercial multiplex. Its sudden conversion into Vetri
Epic Theatre, without any Corporation resolution, public consultation, or
approval under urban development laws, violates the core principles of
public asset governance laid down under Articles 14 and 298 of the
Constitution.

| submit that such a transfer, executed without tender or auction,
contravenes settled Supreme Court precedents such as Ramana Dayaram
Shetty v. International Airport Authority of India, which mandates that public
property can only be transferred through fair, transparent, and competitive
processes. The absence of any technical feasibility assessment or safety
compliance before structural alterations, combined with unverified sub-
leasing by the private party, points towards reckless disregard for public
safety and misuse of public infrastructure.

| finally submit that there is a strong prima facie case of violation under
Section 316(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), involving criminal
breach of trust by public servants, as well as Sections 318(4) and 61(2)
BNS for cheating and conspiracy. Additionally, Section 13(1)(d) of the
Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 is attracted, as it criminalizes abuse of
official position for securing undue advantage. The current
arrangement-opaque in its terms, lacking oversight mechanisms, and
disproportionately benefitting a private party-raises the possibility of unjust
enrichment, loss to the public exchequer, and compromise of urban
governance norms under Smart City guidelines.

| further aggravating the seriousness of this matter is the complete absence
of a public disclosure regarding the terms of agreement between Thanjavur
Corporation and Vetri E-Square. Public Institutions are constitutionally and
statutorily bound to disclose the nature of any transaction involving public
property, especially one that converts civic infrastructure into a profit-
making entity. The lack of such disclosure violates the Right to Information
Act, 2005, suggesting an intentional effort to suppress material facts from

- the public and avoid scrutiny. Moreover, the citizens of Thanjavur were

(44)

never consulted before the transformation of a civic facility into a
commercial theatre, which goes against the principles of participatory
governance embedded in the 74™ Constitutional Amendment and the Smart
City Mission’s citizen-centric planning model.

| submit that the aforementioned sequence of events clearly establishes a
strong prima facie case of gross irregularities and absue of power in the
assignment of Rs.100 crore public property to a private entity under the
guise of lease. My client firmly contends that the manner in which the
property was offered, altered, and subsequently embroiled in legal



controversy indicates a high possibility of misappropriation of public assets
and financial misconduct.

(45) It is further argued that in a matter of such grave public concern, the
presence of direct material evidence is not an absolute pre-requiste to
initiate investigation. The circumstantial facts, procedural lapses, blatant
violations of established norms, and the lack of transparency in decision-
making processes are themselves sufficient indicators of a deep-rooted
scam that warrants immediate and independent scrutiny.

Therefore, | respectfully urge the Hon'ble Ombudsman to treat this matter
with the seriousness it deserves. As the Local Bodies nodal agency entrusted
with upholding public accountatbility and rooting out corruption, it is both your
legal and ethical obligation to probe this issue thoroughly, expose any
misconduct, and ensure that justice is served in the interest of the public.

In light of the grave irregularities, procedural violations and strong prima
facie indicators of corruption in the illegal assignment of the Rs.100 crore worth
public property — “Muthamizh Arignar Kalaignar Arangam” — to Vetri Epic Theatre
by the Thanjavur Corporation, | most respectfully submit the following demands
and prayers for your kind perusal and further action.

. Immediate investigation

a) That a comprehensive and independent investigation be initiated by Hon'ble
Ombudsman into the entire process of assignment, alteration, and lease of
the civic building to Vetri Epic Theatre, including the roles of the present and
former Mayors, Commissioners and all officials involved.

. Production and Scrutiny of the Lease Agreement: That the original lease
agreement executed between Thanjavur Corporation and the Vetri Theatre
Management be immediately disclosed and examined to assess:

a) The legality of the agreement;

b) Tenure and financial terms;

c) Clauses regarding lease cancellation, restoration of original building
condition;

d) Whether public interest safeguards and periodic rent escalation clauses
were incorporated.

. Clarification of Project Purpose and Public Benefit: That the Corporation be
directed to publicly disclose:

a) The original purpose of constructing this building under Smart City Mission
using Rs. 62 crores of taxpayer money;

b) The justification behind converting the civic structure into a commercial
theatre;

c¢) Whether any resolution was passed in the Corporation Council or consent
sought from elected representatives or the general public.



4. Legal Validity of Structural Alterations: That a structural and safety audit be
conducted to verify:

a) Whether the alterations made by Vetri Theatre complied with all building
safety codes, fire norms, and urban planning regulations;

b) Whether any permission was obtained from competent authorities prior to
such alterations.

5. Public Tender Process Accountability: That the Corporation be questioned as
to why no public tender was issued before assigning such a valuable property,
and why a private entity was handpicked without transparency or competition.

6. Failure to File SLP Against High Court Order: That the Corporation explain:

a) Whether a Special Leave Petition (SLP) was filed against the Madras High
Court's order in the Supreme Court;

b) If not, provide reasons for such inaction despite serious implications on
public property.

7. Assessment of Financial Loss:

That an expert valuation be conducted to assess whether the consideration
received under the lease agreement reflects the fair market rental value of the
Rs.100 crore property, and whether the Corporation incurred any financial loss
due to undervaluation or non-transparent dealings.

8. Restoration of Public Property: That, if the lease is found illegal or improper,
orders be passed to:

a) Restore the building to its original public use purpose as envisaged under
the Smart City Mission;

b) Ensure that all restoration expenses are borne by the lessee without
burdening the public exchequer.

9. Fixing Accountability and Prosecution: That the officials who are found

~ responsible for procedural violations, abuse of authority, and causing wrongful

loss to public property be held accountable under the Prevention of Corruption
Act, BNS Act, and applicable Municipal Laws.

10. Transparency to the Public: That Thanjavur Corporation be directed to publish
a white paper or public disclosure document regarding all Smart City Mission
Projects and the present status of Kalaignar Arangam, to uphold public trust and
constitutional accountability.

We request a thorough investigation into this matter to ensure justice is delivered
to the people of Thanjavur by holding the guilty accountable under the law.”
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| submit that this complaint is respectfully submitted under section 10 of the
Tamil Nadu Local Bodies Ombudsman Act, 2014. | have raised a complaint
seeking detailed disclosure and Accountability on All 101 Smart City
Projects under SCM in Thanjavur Corporation — Based on RTI information.

| submitted that my advocate issued a legal notice on 12.04.2025 to the
Thanjavur Corporation seeking an explanation; however, to date, there has
been no response from their end. Despite my client's good faith effort to
seek a response through due legal process, without any reply from the
Corporation.

| respectively submit that this complaint being raised with the primary
objective of seeking comprehensive clarification and ensuring institutional
accountability concerning all 101 Smart City Mission (SCM) projects
undertaken by the Thanjavur Corporation.

This representation is based on the information obtained through the Right
to Information (RTI) Act, which reveals significant gaps, inconsistencies,
and potential irregularities in the planning, execution, and financial
management of these projects.

In the spirit of public interest and responsible governance, it is imperative
that each project is subjected to transparent scrutiny. | seek a detailed
disclosure of projectwise expenditure, tender procedures followed,
contractor details, execution timelines, physical and financial progress
reports, third party audits (if any), and public consultations conducted during
the process.

The intention behind this complaint is not to defame on the Hon'ble Mayor,
former or present Commissioners, or any specific official. Rather, this
initiative is rooted in a sincere effort to uphold the principles of
transparency, good governance and legal accountability. In the light of the
substantial public funds involved and the fundamental public purpose of
these projects, it is only fair and lawful that the Corporation discloses all
relevant details in the public domain, and addresses concerns raised by
citizens and stakeholders with due seriousness.

| submit that as per information obtained through RTI, it is stated that 99 out
of 101 Smart City Projects are marked as completed, with only 2 projects
pending. However, no public disclosure of statutory transparency has been
made available regarding critical details of each of these 101 projects.
Accordingly, | raise the following potential legal queries and public
accountability questions will be raised under section 4(1)(b) of the Right to
Information Act, 2005.

| submit that as per the information obtained through the Right to
Information Act, it is revealed that out of 101 Smart City Mission (SCM)
projects undertaken by the Thanjavur Corporation, 99 project have been
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marked as completed. The total sanctioned fund under the SCM initiative is
Rs.990 Crores, out of which Rs.980 Crores has already been disbursed to
various contractors, with the remaining Rs.10 Crores to be released subject
to final work completion.

In light of this substantial public expenditure, | respectively urge the Hon'ble
Ombudsman to initiate a thorough review and assessment of all the 99 so
called “Completed” projects. This request is made in the public interest to
ensure that;

a) Each of the 99 projects has been fully executed as per sanctioned
scope of work and project specifications.

b) The quality of work delivered matches the expected standards and
technical requirements originally approved.

c) There is no evidence of substandard execution, financial
misappropriation, inflated billing, or contractual irregularities in the
disbursement process.

d) The status of physical completion aligns with the financial
disbursement, and that public infrastructure has been effectively
delivered.

| submit that given the magnitude of the funds involved and the critical
importance of infrastructure developed under SCM, a comprehensive audit
or inspection-either technical, financial, or both should be commissioned
under the Hon’ble Ombudsman’s supervision to determine the authenticity
of project completions and identify if any malpractices or scams have
occurred. Such an independent review is not only essential for ensuring
transparency, accountability, and public trust, but also for serving as a
deterrent against systematic corruption in future urban development
programs.

| submit that it is a matter of significant public concern that an amount of
Rs.980 Crores has already been disbursed to various contractors under the
101 Smart City Mission (SCM) projects of Thanjavur Corporation, as per the
RTI information available. This disbursement implies that contractors have
ostensibly spent or arranged approximately Rs.950 Crores worth of
resources and capitals towards the execution of these projects prior to or in
the process of receiving payments from the Corporation.

| raise a very fundamental and legally crucial question that where did this
massive sum of Rs.950 Crores originate from on the part of the
contractors?  Therefore, | demand a full and transparent financial
disclosure from each contractor involved in the SCM projects, including:

a) The source of the funds utilized for execution of the works prior to
receipt of the disbursed Rs.980 Crores

b) Whether such funds were raised through bank loans, third-party
financing, internal accruals, private investors, or any other
arrangements.

c) Whether loan sanctions, disbursal certificates, or credit facilities were
availed from any public or private banking institutions, and if so, full
details there of.
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d) Whether any financial partnerships, joint ventures, or subcontracting
arrangements were involved in sourcing and utilizing funds.

e) A contractor wise audited fund utilization statement indicating project
wise expenditure incurred, broken down into materials, labour,
overheads, and profit margins.

f) Alegally certified document confirming that every single rupee spent
in the execution of SCM projects has been accounted for, with
corresponding invoices, ledgers, and audit trails.

13 Given the size of public money involved and potential for misuse such
financial transparency is not only required under principles of public
accountability and fiscal prudence but is also essential for preventing large-
scale corruption. My client firmly believes that the Corporation must obtain
and publish contractor wise source of funds and utilization statements, and
place the same in the public domain for independent scrutiny by audit and
vigilance authorities. This demand is made in the interest of protecting
taxpayer money, ensuring lawful governance, and holding all stake holders
accountable for financial integrity in public projects.

| raise Query Regarding Nepotism, conflict of interest and Political
Collusion in Award of Contracts. It is a matter of serious public concern and
potential criminal misconduct. If Smart City contracts were awarded to
contractors or firms that are blood relatives or close associates of

The Hon'ble Mayor of Thanjavur Corporation.

The Deputy Mayor;

The Commissioner(s) (past or present);

Elected Ward Members; or

Any officials / employees of the Corporation involved in tender
evalution, approval, supervision, or fund release.

| hereby respectfully request the Hon’ble Ombudsman to direct the
Thanjavur Corporation officials to provide full disclosure and categorical
clarification on the following key queries, in the interest of transparency &
accountability in the 101 SCM projects:

a) Whether any of the contractors, sub-contractors, suppliers, or partner
firms in the 101 Smart City Projects are blood relatives (father, son,
daughter, brother, sister, uncle, cousin, in laws, or spouse) of the
Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Corporation Commissioners, ward members,
or any other official/staff member of Thanjavur Corporation.

b) if yes, provide;

» Name of the project(s) awarded.

» Name of the Contractor and relationship to the official.
» Value of the contract and nature of work awarded.

¢) Whether any contractor participated using benami entities, proxy
firms, or front companies to conceal real ownership by political
families or officials.



13

d) Whether any ward member or official has directly or indirectly
influenced the tendering process, work order issuance, or
payment approvals in projects involving their relatives or
associates.

e) Whether the Corporation has maintained a Conflict of Interest
Register and whether declaration were obtained from elected
representatives and officials before awarding contracts.

| plead that failure to ensure such disclosures amounts to violation of
principles of natural justice, public procurement integrity, and Prevention of
Corruption Act 1988. It further opens ground for initiation of criminal misconduct
proceedings under section 13 and 15 of the Act, and constitutional violations
under Articles 14 and 21.

Project wise Disclosure Demanded (All 101 Projects)

1. Project Details:
o Name and description of each of the 101 Smart City Projects.
o Date of Commencement and date of Completion (for 99
completed and 2 ongoing)
o Total sanctioned budget and actual expenditure.

2. Contractor and Execution Details:
o Name of the contractor(s)/firms(s) awarded for each project.
o Work Order Number and Date.
o Whether awarded through open tender or nomination basis.

3. Tender Process Transparency:
o Date on which tender was floated for each project.
o Name of newspapers and media where each tender was
published.
o Name of participants who applied for each tender.
Technical bid qualification list and financial bid results.
o Who quoted the lowest bid (L1) in each project and on what
basis contract was awarded.

O

4. Bank and Payment Details:
o Total amount paid to each contractor (Project wise).
o Date wise payment details; when was each installment paid?
o Which bank accounts were used to make such payments?
o Whether payments were made before work completion or in
advance.

5. Project Execution and Compliance:

o Original Detailed Project Report (DPR), estimated works, and
sanctioned scope.

o Whether all estimated works were completed as per plan without any
scope deviation.

o If deviations occurred, whether it was approved and documented by
the Corporation Council or technical authorities.
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o Whether third-party quality audits or inspections were conducted; if
S0, provide audit reports for each project.

In the public interest, and in furtherance of transparency, | hereby request to
Hon'ble Ombudsman to demand in Thanjavur City Municipal Corporation
must furnish the following data for each of the 101 projects:

e Full Project list with sanctioned budget, scope, timeline, and
completion status.

Contractor name, tender document, and bidding process details.
Payment records with UTR/transaction number and bank details.
Audit reports, DPRs, and quality inspection findings.

Justification for scope changes or incomplete deliverables (if any).”

wEISMTT  19.04.2025  Hrefl L Cugud @ e dlereumn  ysTissmeT
Csfelsgsrarm:-

1 | submit that this complaint is respectfully submitted under Section 10 of the
Tamil Nadu Local Bodies Ombudsman Act, 2014. | have raised a complaint
regarding a matter of grave concern involving the Misappropriation of
Rs.10.12 crores Wrongfully Deducted from Sanitation Workers’ Salaries by
Thanjavur Corporation in connivance with personnel of the Thanjavur
Cooperative & Credit Society.

2 | submitted that my advocate issued a legal notice on 05/02/2025 to the Thanjavur
Corporation, seeking an explanation, however, to date, there has been no response
from their end. Despite my client's good faith effort to seek a response through due
legal process, more than two months have passed without any reply from the
Corporation.

3 | respectfully submit that this notice is issued with the primary objective of seeking
clarification and ensuring accountability regarding the serious allegation of
misappropriation amounting to Rs. 10.12 Crores, wrongfully deducted from the
salaries of sanitation workers by the Thanjavur Corporation.

4 This representation is made in the larger public interest, particularly to uphold the
rights and dignity of the affected sanitary workers. It is intended to examine the
matter in depth to ensure transparency, compliance with the law, and adherence to
principles of good governance. This initiative is not intended to defame, discredit,
or malign the reputation of the Honourable Mayor, Former Mayors, Corporation
Commissioners or any officials connected with the administration. Rather, it is a
sincere effort to uncover the truth and uphold justice in the interest of those whose
livelihoods have been unfairly impacted.

5 | submitted that this complaint aims to illuminate the alarming and distressing
practices being inflicted upon the devoted sanitation workers employed by TCMC.
These workers, who tirelessly perform essential services to maintain public health
and hygiene, rely on loans from the Thanjavur Cooperative & Credit Society to
support their families and meet their basic needs. Unfortunately, they have faced
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unauthorized deductions from their already meager salaries by certain TCMC
officials.

These deductions have been executed without proper accounting procedures or
timely transfers of funds to the relevant bank accounts, constituting a blatant
violation of established protocols and the trust duly placed in government entities
by vulnerable workers. These deductions have been conducted without proper
accounting or transfer of funds to the bank, in blatant violation of previously
established terms.

| assert that these sanitation workers, under the mistaken belief that their loans
were being repaid as stipulated. Instead of remitting these funds to the Thanjavur
Cooperative & Credit Society records indicate that significant amounts, totaling
approximately Rs.10.12 crores over various periods, have been misappropriated.
This scenario has left sanitation workers burdened with outstanding loan demands,
causing devastating financial distress among this already vulnerable group.

| assert that, under a grave misunderstanding, these sanitation workers believed
their loan repayments were being managed appropriately. Instead, they have been
unwittingly drawn into a spiraling situation of financial mismanagement. Records
indicate that substantial amounts totaling an alarming Rs.10.12 crores over a range
of pay periods have been misappropriated. This has led to significant hardship for
the workers, who now face burdensome outstanding loan demands that threaten
their financial stability and overall well being.

| allege that the sanitation workers came to know about the scam only after
receiving legal notices from the Cooperative Bank demanding loan repayment.
Until then, they believed their dues were being cleared, as monthly deductions
were promptly made from their salaries. It was only then they realized they had
been cheated by Corporation officials who failed to remit the amounts to the Bank.

| submit that report indicate collusion between TCMC officials and Thanjavur
Cooperative & Credit Society staffs, leading to unauthorized deductions that have
adversely affected not only current employees but also retired and deceased
sanitation workers. For instance, a retired employee, Mrs. Chinnamal, had an
unjust sum of Rs 4,14,873 deducted from her gratuity upon retirement, which
should have been returned in full along with the mandated interest.

Despite issuance of a legal notice on 5.2.2025 by my client no reply has been
furnished by the Corporation, nor has any corrective action been taken, even after
widespread protests by affected sanitation workers. This silence is not only
inexecusable but amounts to a continuing constitutional and statutory breach
warranting immediate intervention by your office.

| submit that the Corporation on November 22, 2024, where they were assured that
the dues would be settled. Despite the assurance, no repayment was made and the
cooperative bank sent another round of notices, pushing over 100 sanitation
workers to stage a second protest affiliated with the CITU (Centre of Indian Trade
Unions) staged a sit-in protest in front of the Thanjavur Corporation office,
demanding answers over a long standing financial betrayal within the Corporation
premises on 9.4.2025. According to information print media information the
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Corporation administration has now admitted by the Mayor to a total outstanding
amount of Rs.10.12 crores, including principal and interest, and has stated that
efforts are underway to settle the payment within six months.

| allege that the Corporation officials, in collusion with the Cooperative Society,
illegally deducted loan repayments from sanitation workers salaries but never
transferred the money to the bank. This fraud has pushed already poor workers
into deep financial distress, damaged their credit, and shattered their trust. Many
now face legal action and are unable to meet basic family needs despite faithfully
working and repaying their dues. Their dignity, livelihood, and basic right to live
without fear have been brutally violated by the very system meant to protect them.

This situation reflects a deep rooted administrative failure and possible criminal
misappropriation. The deducted salary amounts belong to the sanitation workers
some of the most marginalized and underpaid workers in the government system.
The betrayal of their trust and financial security is not only unethical but potentially
criminal in nature. meriting investigation under Section 409, 420 and 120B of the
IPC.

| demand a transparent audit, criminal investigation and accountability of all those
involved in this misappropriation. The stolen money must be recovered, and justice
must be delivered to the workers who have been wrongfully punished for no fault of
their own.

a) | submit that the said misappropriated activity by the corporation officials that
clear violation of Article 21 of the Constitution — Right to Life with Dignity. The
Hon'ble Supreme Court in Olga Tellis v Bombay Municipal Corporation (AIR
1986 SC 180) and Bandhua Mukti Morcha v Union of India (AIR 1984 SC 802)
emphasized the importance of dignity and livelihood for labourers. The
Corporation’s acts have directly infringed the right of sanitation workers to live
with dignity.

b) | submit that which is clear Breach of the Payment of Wages Act, 1936 that
Section 7 and 12 prohibit unauthorized deductions. The Corporation deducted
without consent and failed to deposit funds, clearly violating this Act.

c) | submit that Criminal Breach of Trust under Section 316(5), BNS that deduction
were made for a specific purpose (loan repayment), and the funds were
misused. This constitutes criminal breach of trust and is punishable under the
Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita.

d) | submit that the said act is clear Offence under the Prevention of Corruption
Act, 1988 that as per Section 13(1) (c) and 13 (1)(d), misuse of official position
for unlawful gain constitutes corruption. The non-remittance of Rs.10.12
Crores, possibly to manipulate interest or delay liability, squarely falls within this
definition. In Common Cause v. Union of India [(1996) 6 SCC 530], the Court
held that failure to act against corruption amounts to misconduct.

e) | submit that the said act is clear failure of Administrative Oversight and Duty
that in State of Gujarat v. Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat {(1998) 7 SCC 392}, it
was held that financial claims caused by administrative negligence are judicially
enforceable. TCMC failed in its duty as a model employer.

| hereby respectfully request the Hon’ble Ombudsman to direct the Thanjavur
Corporation officials to provide full disclosure and categorical clarification on the
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following key queries, in the interest of transparency, accountability, and justice for
the affected sanitation workers.

1. Provide a detailed month-wise and employee-wise breakdown of all salary
deductions made from sanitation workers between 2018 and 2024 under the
head of loan repayments to the Thanjavur Cooperative & Credit Society.

2. Clarify whether these deducted amounts were duly transferred to the respective
loan accounts maintained by the Cooperative Society. If not specify the dates
and reasons for failure to remit the funds.

3. Furnish the names and designations of officials who were in charge of
processing, approving, and executing salary deductions during the relevant
period.

4. Disclose the official records, memos, or correspondences between the
Thanjavur Corporation and the Thanjavur Cooperative & Credit Society
regarding loan deductions, remittances, or settlements.

S. Provide certified copies of audit reports (internallexternal/statutory) for the
financial years during which the misappropriation occurred, especially those
highlighting irregularities in salary deduction and disbursement.

6. Clarify whether any internal inquiry or disciplinary action was initiated against
officials involved in the non-remittance of Rs.10.12 crore. If so provide the
status and outcome of such proceedings.

7. Indicate the timeline and mechanism through which the Corporation now
proposes to settle the outstanding amount of Rs.10.12 crore, as reportedly
admitted by the Mayor, and how workers credit records will be restored.

8. Confirm whether No Due Certificates will be issued to all affected workers to
shield them from coercive recovery by the Cooperative Society.

9. Specify the measures being taken to prevent recurrence of such unauthorized
deductions and financial mismanagement in the future, including systematic
reforms and software level checks.

10.Disclose whether the Corporation has referred the matter to any law
enforcement agency such as DVAC for criminal investigation, and if not, explain
the reasons for such inaction.

In view of the above grave violations, | humbly request your Hon’ble Office to:

1. Order a high-level inquiry involving the Cooperative Registrar, independent
auditors, and senior municipal officials.

2. Suspend all officials responsible for withholding and misusing the deducted
salaries.

3. Immediately reimburse affected workers, along with interest and
compensation.

4. Direct the Corporation and Co-operative Society to issue No Due Certificates
to prevent coercive recoveries.

5. Refer the matter to the Directorate of Vigilance and Anti-Corruption (DVAC)
for prosecution.

6. Take up the matter suo motu under your statutory authority, ensuring
exemplary disciplinary and criminal action.

| trust your office will uphold its mandate to protect public interest and deliver
justice .” sreur Q& flafS e samm.
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Under instructions from my client, and in continuation of our complaint
already filed before your Hon'ble Authority regarding large-scale corruption, abuse
of power and unlawful diversion of public resources in the implementation of the
Smart City Mission by the Thanjavur Municipal Corporation, we submit this formal
objection and request for urgent corrective action in the summons process.

We appeared before your forum on 26.06.2025 pursuant to the summons issued
to our client and duly filed our version for your kind perusal and the matter now
stand posted for further proceedings on 29.07.2025 during the said hearing, we
sought an adjournment of two weeks. It is in relation to this upcoming hearing that
we raise our present concern.

-We humbly submit that our original complaint categorically named the
Honourable Mayor of Thanjavur Corporation as the principal respondent, setting
out specific allegations of corruption, bribery, illegal transfer of Corporation land,
manipulation of tender procedures, and misuse of public office in relation to the
Smart City Mission. We had also placed on record that the Mayor, as the head of
the Corporation, had sanctioned and approved key project decisions and was
directly responsible for the manner in which public funds and assets were dealt
with.

Despite these clear and direct allegations, the summons so far have been
issued only to the Commissioner of Thanjavur Corporation, entirely omitting the
Mayor. Such omission dilutes the scope and effectiveness of the inquiry, as it
leaves out the very person under whose political and executive authority the
questioned acts were committed.

We plead that the Mayor, as per Sections 9 and 10 of the Tamil Nadu
Municipal Corporation Act, 1919, functions as the political and executive head of
the Corporation. All major project approvals, including those under the Smart City
Mission, are signed and authorised by him. The Tamil Nadu Local Bodies
Ombudsman Act was enacted specifically to ensure that elected representatives,
including Mayors and Councillors, are held accountable for corruption,
maladministration, and abuse of office. Failure to summon the Mayor in a matter
where he is the principal alleged wrongdoer would defeat the very object and spirit
of this statute.

We state that excluding the Mayor from the inquiry also sends a wrong
signal to the public that elected officials can evade scrutiny even in the face of
overwhelming material evidence. This erodes public confidence in the grievance
redressal system and violates the principles of transparency, equality before law,
and natural justice. In large-scale public project frauds, it is a settled principle that
the head of the institution cannot plead ignorance or non-involvement. The Mayor,
being at the apex of the decision-making hierarchy, is vicariously responsible for
all acts of commission and omission occurring under her leadership.
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It is also pertinent to note that in similar Smart City corruption cases in
other districts, such as Coimbatore and Madurai, the respective Mayors were
directly summoned and make parties to the proceedings by the Ombudsman,
based on their statutory role and supervisory responsibility. Consistency and
fairness require that the Mayor Thanjavur be treated no differently.

In light of the above we respectfully request your Honour to:

1. Include the name of the Honourable Mayor of Thanjavur Corporation in
the current summons and proceedings relating to our complaint;

2. Direct the issuance of summons to the Mayor for the next schedule
hearingon

3. Ensure her personal presence before your forum so he may respond
directly to the allegations and question raised.

We trust your good office will take necessary steps to ensure that the
proceedings are fair, comprehensive, and in full conformity with the statutory
mandate of the Local Bodies Ombudsman. Only by holding all responsible
persons especially the principal decision-maker to account can public faith in this
institution be strengthened.
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Under instructions from my client, | respectfully submit this representation
in continuation of our earlier complaint concerning large-scale corruption, bribery,
and irregularities in the execution of Smart City Mission (SCM) projects by the
Thanjavur Municipal Corporation. At the outset, | wish to record my client's
strong objection to the fact that, despite our specific complaint being directed
against the Hon'ble Mayor of Thanjavur, your good office has, till date, issued
summons only to the Commissioner of Corporation, thereby omitting the principal
respondent who is primarily responsible for sanctioning, approving, and
overseeing the projects in question.

It is respectively submitted that as per Sections 9 and 10 of the Tamil
Nadu Municipal Corporation Act, 1919, the Mayor is the head of the Corporation
and is vested with both political and executive authority. It is under his directions
and approval that major urban infrastructure projects, including those under the
Smart City Mission (SCM), are finalized, sanctioned, and implemented.
Therefore, the accountability of the Mayor in the alleged irregularities cannot be
by passed. The very purpose of constituting the Local Bodies Ombudsman
under the Tamil Nadu Local Bodies Ombudsman Act is to independently inquire
into allegations of corruption, abuse of power, and misconduct by elected
representatives such as Mayors and Councillors. [If the name of the Mayor,
against whom categorical allegations have been raised, is not brought within the
scope of this proceeding, it will defeat the spirit and intent of the statute and
render the process ineffective.

It is further submitted that failure to summon the Mayor, despite the gravity
of the charges, sends a wrong signal to the public and creates an impression
that elected representatives are immune to accountability, which erodes public
trust in governance. The Principles of natural justice require that the person
against whom allegations are made should be called upon to answer them, and it
is a settled position in law that the head of an institution bears vicarious
responsibility for acts of commission and omission during his tenure. In similar
complaints regarding Smart City scams in Coimbatore and Madurai, the
respective Mayors were duly summoned and examined by your Hon’ble office,
thereby establishing a clear precedent. Consistency in the application of law
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demands that the ‘Mayor of Thanjavur Corporation should be treated no
differently.

In light of these facts, we most humbly request that appropriate summons
be issued forthwith to the Hon'ble Mayor of Thanjavur Corporation and that his
personal presence be secured for the next hearing fixed by the Hon'ble forum.

We also request that his name be included in all further communications,
notices, and orders connected with this case. Unless the primary respondent is
brought before your Hon'ble forum, any proceedings limited only to the
Commissioner would remain incomplete, contrary to law, and against the very
objectives of this independent redressal mechanism.

We therefore pray that your Honour may be pleased to issue necessary
directions to ensure a fair, transparent, and effective inquiry in accordance with
law.” steor Qaflef&giserm.
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1. Adjudication is classified as two types. The formal and structured one is
handled by the system of Courts and the other form of adjudication is known as
alternate dispute resolution. The system of Ombudsman comes under alternate
dispute resolution. The Ombudsman is not a court.

2. The Local Bodies Ombudsman has, under section 8 of the Tamil Nadu
Local Bodies Ombudsman Act, 2014, all powers of a civil court under the Code of
Civil Procedure, 1908. At the same time as per the Tamil Nadu Local Bodies
Act, 2014, there is no provision to compel the attendance of any individual in the
form of Non-Bailable Warrant (NBW) or any other sterner way of enforcing
complaints as done by criminal courts.

3. The objective of the Courts as well as Ombudsman is one and same ie.,
pursuit of truth. The only difference is that procedure is also equally important in
case of courts. While under the rule 14 of the Tamil Nadu Local Bodies
Ombudsman (Manner of Filing, Inquiry and Disposal of Complaints) Rules, 2015.
In case there is no specific provision in these rules regarding the procedure to be
followed in any contingency in the disposal of the complaints, the Ombudsman
may follow any appropriate procedure as he thinks fit.

4. Further in Law there are theories like burden of proof as well as
presumption of law which also need to be considered before coming to any
decision. The most important thing is to pass a legally correct order which will
stand-any form of judicial scrutiny.

5. It is better to analyze the issue and come to a conclusion rather than
describing the processes and procedures of the adjudicatory system. The
alternate dispute resolution is an extremely informal form of adjudication and the
only objective is to know the truth of the matter.

6. The appropriate method to deal with a quasi-judicial authority is to come
in person and give a statement on oath and desist from sending emails on the
processes to be handled by the authority.
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